

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellees

*FRANCISCO BRITO, *et al.*,

*Appellants (Pursuant to Fed. R. App. R. 12(a))

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
1. <i>The Complaint And The United States’ Expert Reports</i>	8
2. <i>The Consent Decree</i>	11
3. <i>Notice To Individuals Potentially Affected By The Consent Decree</i>	15
4. <i>The Proposed Intervenors’ Motion For Intervention</i>	16
5. <i>The Fairness Hearing</i>	17
6. <i>The District Court’s Opinion</i>	18
a. <i>The District Court’s Reasons For Denying Intervention</i>	18
b. <i>The District Court’s Reasons For Approving The Consent Decree</i>	20
7. <i>The Appellants</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PROPOSED INTERVENORS’ MOTION AS UNTIMELY.....26

A. *Standard Of Review*26

B. *Principles Of Intervention As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)*26

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining That Appellants’ Motion To Intervene Was Untimely*30

1. *The Advanced Stage Of The Proceedings*30

2. *The Potential Prejudice To The Parties*31

3. *The Reasons For Appellants’ Delay In Moving To Intervene*33

D. *Appellants’ Brief Fails To Demonstrate Any Error In The District Court’s Rejection Of Their Motion To Intervene*.....35

II THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE MERITS OF THE CONSENT DECREE37

A. *Standard Of Review*37

B. *This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Rejected-Intervenor-Appellants’ Challenge To The Consent Decree*37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

C. *This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Objector-Appellants’ Challenge To The Consent Decree*38

III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CONSENT DECREE IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW42

A. *Standard Of Review*42

B. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Approving The Consent Decree*43

1. *The Evidentiary Basis For The Parties’ Settlement*43

2. *The Consent Decree’s Relief Is Fair, Reasonable, And Consistent With Law*46

3. *The Appellants’ Objections Do Not Establish An Abuse Of Discretion*.....49

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. Kean</i> , 871 F.2d 319 (3d Cir. 1989)	24, 38, 40
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	39
<i>Benjamin v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , Nos. 11-3684, 11-3685, 2012 WL 6176984 (3d Cir. Dec. 12, 2012).....	26, 35
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992)	24, 39-40
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 US. 1005 (1991).....	50
<i>Brown v. Bush</i> , 194 F. App’x 879 (11th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 900 (1974).....	43, 46-47
<i>Choike v. Slippery Rock Univ. of Pa.</i> , 297 F. App’x 138 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	53
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	49
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984).....	31
<i>Delaware Valley Citizen’s Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Donovan v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 721 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984).....	31-32, 34
<i>EEOC v. AT&T</i> , 556 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 438 U.S. 915 (1978).....	43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	47, 49
<i>Harris v. Pemsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 947 (1987).....	24, 26-27, 38
<i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> , 495 F.2d 1095 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 884 (1974).....	38
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1002 (1989).....	54
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982).....	27-29, 34
<i>In re: Tutu Water Wells CERCLA Litig.</i> , 326 F.3d 201 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 984 (2003).....	42-43, 47
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 200 (2010).....	37
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	47
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	24, 37
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	41
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass'n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	27, 29, 32-33
<i>NAACP v. North Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2749 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. State of New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	23, 26
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999)	39

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pennsylvania v. O’Neill</i> , 100 F.R.D. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1983), aff’d, 746 F.2d 1465 (3d Cir. 1984)	47-48
<i>Pennsylvania v. Rizzo</i> , 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 921 (1976).....	27, 32, 38
<i>Peoples v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 387 F. App’x 179 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1008 (2011).....	53
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stagi v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 391 F. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2010).....	44, 49
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	53
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 373 F. App’x 216 (3d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	53-54
<i>United States v. Stoerr</i> , 695 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Touby</i> , 909 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1990), aff’d on other grounds, 500 U.S. 1160 (1991)	39
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1984)	42, 52

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3, 41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	50
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n).....	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(A)-(B).....	41

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B)(i)	25
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B)(i)(I)-(II)	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(2)(A)	41
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6	1
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	27
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
N.J. Const., Art. VII, § 1	54-55
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 40(I), 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	41
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	25, 40, 42, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	18, 26, 35, 52
